
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Neville Phillips (Chairman)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
David Evans, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, 
Vicky Perfect, Ian Smith, David Williams and Arnold Woolley

8 October 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER, 2020 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Liberal 

Democrats Group will chair this Committee. The Committee is 
advised that Councillor  Neville Phillips is the Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 5 March  2020.

6 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 90)
Purpose: To enable the Council to receive the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 
2021/22, which determines payments to elected and co-opted 
members for the next year.

7 MEMBER IT SUPPORT (Pages 91 - 94)
Purpose: For the committee to consider proposals for enhanced Member 

IT provision.

8 REVIEW OF MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL (Pages 95 - 116)
Purpose: To consider the changes recommended by the Standards 

Committee to the Member/Officer Protocol as part of its rolling 
review of the Constitution.



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
5 MARCH 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold, on Thursday, 5 March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, David Healey, Gladys Healey, 
Joe Johnson, Paul Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Neville Phillips, Ian Smith, David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION: Councillor Christine Jones for Chris Bithell 

APOLOGIES:  Bob Connah

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Internal Audit Manager, Strategic 
Finance Manager, and Democratic Services Officer

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

27. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

28. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report on the revised Code of Corporate 
Governance for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution.  She provided background 
information and explained that the updating and formatting review of the Code was 
initially carried out by the Corporate Governance Working Group followed by 
consultation with the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, and Section 151 Officer.  
The Code was endorsed by the Audit Committee at a meeting held on 29 January 
2020.  Whilst the format of the Code had been simplified for 2019/20 only a small 
number of updates had been made to bring the document up to date.  The revised 
Code was appended to the report.  

The Internal Audit Manager drew attention to the seven principles for the Code as 
outlined in the report.  The principles were to be used by the Corporate Governance 
Working Group, Chief Officers, and Chairs of Overview & Scrutiny Committees to 
help inform the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Councillor Mike Peers asked if the Cabinet member was included in the draft 
documentation which was prepared by the Corporate Governance Working Group for 
consideration by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer. He 
also referred to page 21 of the report and suggested that a link be added between 
the Standards Committee and the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSO).

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Jean Davies and 
seconded by Councillor David Wisinger.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Code of Corporate Governance for adoption as part of the 
Council’s Constitution be endorsed.

29. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report on the proposed updated 
Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) for consideration prior to approval at County 
Council on 5 May 2020.  She advised that the FPRs had been endorsed  by the Audit 
Committee at a meeting held on 29 January 2020, and feedback was detailed in the 
report.  The updated FPRs, which included the minor amendments recommended by 
the Audit Committee, were appended to the report. 

The Strategic Finance Manager reported on the main considerations.  She explained 
that when approved the new arrangements to ensure corporate oversight would be 
put in place.  Adherence to the FPRs would be monitored by the Finance Teams and 
any breaches or concerns reported to Chief Officers on a quarterly basis. 

Councillor Mike Peers referred to page 48, paragraph 1.3.1, and commented on the 
annual Declaration of Interests which were completed by Members as part of the 
Statement of Accounts process and asked if this should also be referred to.  The 
Strategic Finance Manager explained that this was a specific requirement with 
regards to th
[...]
ntion to page 57 of the report, paragraph (m), and said that the Chief 
Executive/Chief Officer must consult with the Chief Finance Officer prior to incurring 
expenditure and that this should be reported to Cabinet as soon as possible.  During 
discussion it was suggested that the final sentence in the paragraph be amended to 
read: “and agreement for the funding of such expenditure and how it should be 
treated must be agreed as soon as possible”.

The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor David Wisinger and  
seconded by Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Financial Procedure Rules be endorsed and recommended to 
Council for approval.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.35 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 14 October 2020

Report Subject Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) 
Annual Report for 2021/22

Report Author Head of Democratic Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Each year, the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) determines the
rates of payment which are to be made to elected and co-opted members of Welsh
Local Authorities for the following year. 

The IRPW is required to send the draft Annual Report to County Councils which 
this year it did on the 28th September, requesting comments to be made by no 
later than the 23rd November 2020.

The IRPW is required to take into account the representations which it receives on 
the draft before issuing its final version of the report in February. For 2021/22 the
following changes are  proposed:

‘The Basic salary in 2021/22 for elected members of principal councils shall be 
£14,368 with effect from 1 April 2021.’ This is an increase of £150 on the 2020/21 
level. An increase of 1.06% is also proposed for senior and civic salaries.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee considers and comments on the Determinations made
by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in their draft Annual
Report for 2021/22.

2 That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make a response
on behalf of the Council, reflecting the decision made at the meeting, to
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 DETAILING THE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT
REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 2021/22

1.01 Members will be aware that the IRPW produces a report on an annual
basis, which sets out what it has decided (these are called Determinations)
should be the rates of payment to Members and co-optees of Local
Authorities in Wales for the following year.

1.02 For 2021/22, the IRPW has made 48 Determinations, 24 of which are
directly relevant to Flintshire County Council (the other determinations
relate to Community and Town Councils , Fire & Rescue and
National Park Authorities) The Panel’s Determinations for 2021/22 are
listed in Annex 1 on page 51 of the attached IRPW report.

1.03 There is a slight change proposed to the basic salary of 1.06% which
means £150 on each basic salary: a rise from £14,218 to £14368.
(Determination 1) To set this determination in context, the IRPW
have produced analyses of basic members’ salaries and alternative
comparators between 2010 and 2020 and made the point ‘that backbench
(council) members’ salaries have fallen significantly behind by any
reasonable measure of inflation’.

1.04 An increase of 1.06% is also proposed for each senior or civic salary which 
the  Council has. Senior salaries are paid to Cabinet members, the leader 
of the largest opposition group and most committee chairs. Civic salaries 
are payable to the Chair and Vice-chair of Council.

1.05 The IRPW have reaffirmed their previous determinations that recipients of
Bands 1 or 2 salaries cannot receive a salary from a Fire & Rescue

[...]
: Principles of Members’ Remuneration 6 

2. Annual Report Summary Page 8 

3. Payments to Elected Members of Principal Councils: Basic, Senior and
Civic Salaries 9 

4. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees (JOSC) 21 

5. Pension Provision for Elected Members of Principal Councils 22 

6. Entitlement to Family Absence 23 

7. Payments to Members of National Park Authorities 24 

8. Payments to Members of Welsh Fire and Rescue Authorities 27 

9. Payments to Co-opted Members of Principal Councils, National Park
Authorities and Fire & Rescue Authorities 30 

10. Contribution towards costs of care and personal assistance 32 

11. Sickness Absence for Senior Salary Holders 36 

12. Reimbursement of Travel and Subsistence Costs when on Official 38
 Business

13. Payments to Members of Community and Town Councils 40 

14. Compliance with Panel Requirements 48 

15. Salaries of Heads of Paid Service of Principal Councils and Fire and
Rescue Authorities and Chief Officers of Principal Councils 49 

Annex 1: The Panel’s Determinations for 2021/22 51 

Annex 2: Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Regulations 56 

Annex 3: Schedule of member remuneration 71 

Annex 4: Publication of Remuneration – the Panel’s Requirements 73 

Annex 5: Summary of new and updated determinations contained in this    75 
report  

Page 15



3 

Introduction 

This is the thirteenth Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (the Panel), and the tenth published under the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (as amended). 

1. Although this draft Report is in respect of the Panel’s determinations for
2021/2022 our consideration has inevitably been influenced by the impact of the
coronavirus pandemic. The ongoing issues affect the operation of all local
authorities and will continue to do so for the foreseeable future.

2. As with all the Panel’s Annual Reports the determinations on member
remuneration are underpinned by the principles set out
[...]
of receipts from the carer. 
 

 
 
 

Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales  
Room N.03 
First Floor  
Crown Buildings  
Cathays Park  
Cardiff 
CF10 3NQ 
 
Telephone: 0300 0253038 
E-mail irpmailbox@gov.wales 
 
The Report and other information about the Panel and its work are available on 
our website at: 

 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 

 

Page 89

mailto:irpmailbox@gov.wales
http://irpw.gov.wales/


This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 14 October 2020

Report Subject Member IT Support

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The ongoing pandemic resulted in our having to cancel Member meetings from 
March to May. Resumption of democratic governance   was only possible by 
remote attendance, using Webex software, which has been operating since June. 
This has been very successful, with positive Member feedback.

We recognise that our current IT provision for Members (based on providing 
iPads) is now inadequate for the circumstances. In addition, we are incurring 
increasing costs of printing and postage. This has also resulted in an increase to 
the Council’s carbon foot print.

To alleviate these concerns, and enable Members who are currently without their 
own IT equipment, we have investigated the provision of lap tops.  

Webex needs a strong broadband connection to function well and bandwidth in all 
parts of the county is insufficient for the task. This report therefore also details the 
creation of a ‘broadband allowance’ which could be claimed by Members, should 
they so wish.

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee approves the provision of a council laptop to each 
Member who requires one.

2 That the Committee approves the introduction of broadband allowance of 
up to £30 per month to each Member of the Council who requires it.

3 That the Committee recognises that any Member is free not to accept 
either offer of a laptop or Broadband allowance. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE PROVISION OF MEMBER IT SUPPORT

1.01 During the initial stage of emergency, we ceased physical Member 
meetings. However, the use of IT solutions, most notably Webex software, 
enabled us to resume Member meetings by remote attendance from mid- 
June. All Members are now supplied with a Council IPad.

1.02 It quickly became apparent that it was difficult for Members to contribute 
effectively to meetings on their iPads without a separate copy of the 
agenda. The printing and postage of paper copies is a practice which had 
ceased some time ago, with a resultant cost saving. However, resumption 
of this was recognised as a necessary expedient to enable the democratic 
process to resume.

1.03 During August, we carried out a review of Member’s own IT: around 25 
have their own equipment which enables them to use Webex at the same 
time as reading the agenda on another device. That means that 45 
member would need another device to enable them to contribute 
effectively to Remote Attendance Webex meetings.

1.04 We had previously decided that remote attendance meetings would 
continue for the rest of the calendar year. This decision has been brought 
into sharper focus by the announcement of a local health protection area 
covering Flintshire, alongside 3 other counties, from 1st October.

1.05 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Determinations 9 and 10 
on Member  support, include councils making provision for their members 
to have  ‘adequate telephone, email and internet facilities giving electronic 
access to appropriate information’ being  made, without cost to the 
individual Member. 

Page 92



1.06 We are seeking to provide a council lap top to each member who requests 
it. These costs would be offset against the mounting costs of printing and 
postage for agendas. Members would be able to refuse such provision.

1.07 We also recognise that Flintshire has not previously observed the 
requirements of the IT and telephone provisions. (In July 2015, the former 
Democratic Services Committee, the predecessor to this Committee 
decided that Members were then satisfied that they were not provided with 
phones or a greater level of support. We are now five years on, and 
operating in much changed circumstances. For this reason, it is 
reasonable for the committee to consider offering Members a ‘broadband 
allowance’ of up to £30 per month. Individual Members would then be able 
to decline the offer if they were satisfied with their current provision.

1.08 We acknowledge that we have a small number of Members who, despite 
having the maximum broadband provision in their area, still do not get 
sufficient bandwidth. This has caused connectivity problems and resultant 
frustration for those Members. In such circumstances, ‘a MiFi’ device 
would be provided. This would have a cost of around £30 per month, but 
this could then be offset against a Member’s £30 broadband allowance. 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The provision of up to 45 laptops would cost up to £600 each, depending 
on specification - a maximum cost of £27,000.The provision of broadband 
allowance of up to £30 per month to each Member of the Council would be 
up to £25,200 p.a. Both of these figures are based on maximum 
acceptance.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Group leaders have been consulted on this report.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 There are inherent risks in not offering to provide Members of the Council 
with appropriate equipment and allowances as it means non-compliance 
with successive Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
determinations. 

Page 93



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Robert Robins, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01352 702320
E-mail: robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

6.01 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) - body established 
by the Welsh Government to determine the level of Local Authority 
payments to Members.

Determinations - the decisions which the IRPW makes

Mi Fi device: MiFi devices are small, wireless devices that let multiple 
users and mobile devices share a mobile broadband internet connection 
MiFis work by creating a localised signal, similar to the wireless routers 
used by home broadband providers.

Page 94



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 14th October 2020

Report Subject Review of Member/Officer Protocol

Report Author Chief Officer, Governance 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (informally called the Member/Officer 
Protocol) explains how the nature of the relationship between elected Councillors 
and employed officials should work and describes their different but 
complementary roles within the Council.  It also sets out the behaviours and 
treatment that each can expect from the other and thereby expands upon the 
Councillors Code of Conduct.

The Protocol has been reviewed as part of the Standards Committee’s rolling 
programme of looking at each of the codes and protocols in the Constitution.  Also, 
towards the end of 2019 and in early 2020 the Council had undertaken work 
around specific aspects of the working relationship such as case handling for 
Councillors and the Flintshire Standard.  It is appropriate that the protocol should 
be amended to incorporate the results of that work.  Lastly, it is appropriate to 
update the protocol to strengthen the guidance on relationships between 
employees and Councillors in light of the recent Case Tribunal.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee approves the amended protocol.

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 ROLE AND STATUS OF THE MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL

1.01 The Member/Officer protocol is an adjunct to the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct and is an important contributor to the working culture withi
[...]
volved. 

16.3 The relevant Political Group Leader and the Chief Executive will seek to resolve by 
mediation and conciliation any unresolved problem or breakdown in working relationships 
between Members and Officers. 

17.0 Review 
17.1 This Protocol will be reviewed from time to time.

Page 116


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 2021/22
	Appendix 1: covering letter from the Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.
	Appendix 2: IRPW Draft Annual for 2021/22

	7 Member IT support
	8 Review of Member/Officer Protocol
	Enc. 1 for Review of Member/Officer Protocol
	Enc. 2 for Review of Member/Officer Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
14 OCTOBER 2020

Minutes of the remote meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held on Wednesday, 14 October 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Neville Phillips (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Bob Connah, Jean Davies,  Rob Davies, David Evans, 
David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Vicky Perfect, 
Ian Smith, David Williams, and Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Bernie Attridge

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Patrick Heesom

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance), Head of Democratic Services , 
and Democratic Services Officers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chairman congratulated Councillor David 
Evans on being awarded an OBE in the 2020 Queens’s Birthday Honours List 
which was published on 10th October.

01. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

The Head of Democratic Services  reminded the Committee that at the Annual 
Meeting, Council had resolved that the Liberal Democrats group should nominate 
the Chair of the Committee. The nomination from the group had been for 
Councillor Neville Phillips.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Neville Phillips be confirmed as Chairman of the Committee for 
the
municipal year.

(From this point, Councillor Phillips chaired the remainder of the meeting)

02. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair. 
Councillor Mike Peers proposed Councillor Arnold Woolley as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

Councillor Chris Bithell proposed Councillor Michelle Perfect as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer.

On being put to the vote Councillor Michelle Perfect was appointed as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Michelle Perfect be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for 
the municipal year. 



03. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.

In response to a query from the Chair on item 6 – Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report,  the Chief Officer (Governance) advised 
that Members were only required to declare a personal interest in relation to 
matters of remuneration.

04. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 were submitted.

The minutes were moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and seconded by Councillor 
Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

05. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2020/21

The Head of Democratic Services introduced a report on the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) Annual Report for 2021/22, which 
determined the rates of payment to be made to elected and co-opted members of 
Welsh Local Authorities for the next year.  He said the IRPW had sent the draft 
Annual Report to County Councils on 28 September, requesting comments to be 
made by 23 November 2020.  The IRPW was required to take into account the 
representations it received on the draft before issuing its final version of the 
report in February 2021.  

In presenting the report, the Head of Democratic Services advised that for 
2021/22 the IRPW had made 48  Determinations, 24 of which were directly 
relevant to Flintshire County Council.  The Panel’s determinations for 2021/22 
were listed in Appendix 1 of the report.  He reported that the IRPW  had proposed 
that the basic salary in 2021/22 for elected members of principal councils shall be 
£14,368 with effect from 1 April 2021.  This was an increase of £150 on the 
2020/21 level.  An increase of 1.06% was also proposed for senior and civic 
salaries.  The Panel also proposed an increase of £12 to £210 for the daily rate 
for ordinary co-opted members of Committees.   The Head of Democratic 
Services referred to the main determinations in the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Ted Palmer the Head of Democratic 
Services  advised that it was a matter for individuals to determine whether they 
accepted or declined all or part of the payment to which they were entitled.  

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to Section 15, paragraph 15.3 in the IRPW report.  
The Chief Officer responded to the question around salaries of Heads of Paid 
Services and Chief Officers of principal councils and drew attention to the 
information provided in paragraph 15.1.   



Councillor Bithell raised a further question concerning the recording of Members’ 
attendance at meetings.  He commented that whilst attendance at most meetings 
of the Council were recorded there were a significant number of additional 
meetings attended by Members as part of their duties which were not, citing 
meetings of sub-committees, Panels, external organisations, and bodies as 
examples.  He emphasised the importance of raising public awareness and 
reassurance that Members were fulfilling their duties.  The Head of Democratic 
Services  explained that the Authority recorded the membership and attendance  
of elected Members of specific committees within the Authority and also recorded 
attendance at other meetings and this information was available on the 
Authority’s website.  He said Members could record reference to all the meetings 
they attended in their Annual Reports.  The Chief Officer advised that there was a 
statutory list of the meetings at which the Authority was required to record 
Members’ attendance and confirmed that the Authority also recorded Members’ 
membership of external bodies.  The Head of Democratic Services  suggested 
that regular reports be submitted to the Committee on the development and 
briefing events held by the Authority and the names of the Members present.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to Annex 4 of the IRPW report on publication of 
remuneration – the Panel’s requirements.  Commenting on paragraph 1 (a) he 
said there was no reference made to the provision for Town and Community 
Councils in  the report.  The Head of Democratic Services  advised that the 
regulations did not extend to Town and Community Councils.  Councillor Bithell 
expressed the view that the same rules should apply to both County Councils and 
Town and Community Councils and proposed that the Committee made 
representation to the IRPW on this matter.  Councillor David Healey seconded 
the proposal.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales  
Annual Report for 202/21; and 

(b) That the  Head of Democratic Services  be authorised to make a response 
on behalf of the Council which includes a request that Town & Community 
Councils be required to publish details of their own payments to Members

06. MEMBER IT SUPPORT

  The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to consider the proposals for 
enhanced Member IT provision.   He provided background information and 
explained that the Authority’s current IT provision for Members, based on 
providing ipads, was not adequate to meet all the IT requirements of Members for 
full participation at remote meetings.  To alleviate these concerns and enable 
Members who are currently without their own IT equipment the Authority had 
investigated the provision of laptops to Members.     The cost would be offset 
against the increasing costs of printing and postage for agendas.  Members 
would be able to refuse such provision.

The Chief Officer advised that the Independent remuneration Panel for Wales 
(IRPW), determinations 9 and 10, on Member support, included Councils making 
provision for their members to have ‘adequate telephone, email and internet 



facilities giving electronic access to appropriate information’ being made, without 
cost to the individual member.  For this reason, the Committee was asked to 
consider offering Members a ‘broadband allowance’ of up to £30 per month.  The 
Chief Officer explained that in acknowledgement that there was also a number of 
Members who, despite having the maximum broadband provision in their area, 
do not get sufficient bandwidth and experience connectivity problems, a Mi-Fi 
device would be provided.  The cost of the Mi-Fi would be offset against a 
Member’s £30 broadband allowance.  Individual Members would be able to 
decline the offers if they were satisfied with their current provision.   

During discussion the Chief Officer responded to the comments and queries 
raised by Members around technical matters relating to security, capacity, and 
configuration, concerning the proposed new laptops and the upgrade of any 
personal IT equipment used by Members.  Councillor Mike Peers suggested that 
a detailed survey of all Members be undertaken to determine what IT equipment 
was actually required by individuals and the suitability of personal equipment 
used. He said this would potentially reduce the cost to the Authority of providing 
equipment which was not required. The Chief Officer explained that if the 
Committee decided to agree the recommendations in the report officers would 
consult with Members on the number of options available to ensure that their IT 
requirements were met and resolve any problems they have encountered.  

The following recommendation was moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Ted Palmer. 

 That the Committee approves the provision of a council laptop to each 
Member who requires one.  

Councillor Mike Peers proposed that the recommendation be amended to include 
a requirement that a detailed survey of Members’ be undertaken to determine the 
need for individual equipment and this was agreed by the Committee.

The following recommendation was moved by Councillor Chris Bithell and 
seconded by Councillor Arnold Woolley. 

 That the Committee approves the introduction of broadband allowance of 
up to £30 per month to each Member of the Council who requires it. 

Councillors Chris Bithell and  Mike Peers proposed that the recommendation be 
amended to include reference to the IRPWs recommendation.  This was agreed 
by the Committee.

The following recommendation was moved by Councillor Ted Palmer and 
seconded by Councillor Jean Davies. 

 That the Committee recognises that any Member is free not to accept 
either offer of a laptop or broadband allowance.  



RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Committee approves the provision of a council laptop to each 
Member who requires one following a survey being undertake to 
determine Members’ requirements; 

(b) That the Committee approves the introduction of a broadband allowance 
of up to £30 per month to each Member of the Council who requires it, in 
line with the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales; and 

(c) That the Committee recognises that any Member is free not to accept 
either offer of a laptop or Broadband allowance.  

07. REVIEW OF MEMBER/OFFICER PROTOCOL  

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report to consider the changes 
recommended by the Standards Committee to the Member/Officer Protocol as 
part of its rolling review of the Constitution.   He reported that at end of 2019/early 
2020 the Council had also undertaken work around specific aspects of the 
working relationship such as case handling for Councillors and the Flintshire 
Standard and it was appropriate that the Protocol be amended to incorporate that 
work.  In addition it was deemed appropriate to update the protocol to strengthen 
the guidance on relationships between employees and Councillors in light of a 
recent Case Tribunal.  The Protocol was attached as Appendix A to the report 
showing the proposed amendments as tracked changes.  

Councillor Mike Peers referred to the proposed changes to the Protocol in 
Appendix A, and raised a number of questions and suggestions regarding 
paragraphs 3.1 Roles of Members and Officers; 4.1(d) timely response to 
enquiries and complaints;10.2 involvement of Ward councillors; 11.1 Members’ 
access to information and to council documents; and 13.0 access to Council 
premises.  The Chief Officer responded to the points raised and agreed to amend 
the Protocol as appropriate.

Councillor Chris Bithell expressed the view that there was insufficient reference in 
the Protocol around  Members responsibilities to their individual Ward 
constituents.  He referred to paragraph 3.1 on the Roles of Members and Officers 
and said Members were also responsible for representing the electorate and 
raising any specific matters or concerns they had.  Councillor Bithell also referred 
to paragraph 4.0 (d) on a timely response to enquiries and complaints and 
expressed the view that the deadlines within the guidance for handling enquiries 
were not being met.    Councillor Bithell made further comments in relation to 
Member/Officer relationships, working relationships between Members and 
Officers, and access to Council premises.  The Chief Officer responded to the 
concerns raised and provided advice on the correct procedures to be followed.  
He agreed to amend the Protocol as appropriate in response to the suggestions 
made by Councillor Bithell  and to resend the guidance provided to Members on 
the process for reporting enquiries and complaints.  



The recommendation in the report was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the amended protocol be approved

08. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press  in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.48 pm)

…………………………
Chairman


